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The Return of
Marco Polo Auction

A sale of Chinese and Western Contemporary Art and Design
to be sold for the benefit of
the Safeguard of Venice and the Great Wall of China

Date of Sale
Sunday 5th June 1988 at 11.00 am

On View
27th May to 4th June
every day from 9.00 am to 7.00 pm

Sale and Viewing

in
The Hall of Ancestors (Workers Culture Palace)
The Forbidden City

In sending order bids this catalogue
may be referred to as “‘BEIJING”’
IMustrated Catalogue: Price £10.00/US$20

Entry to sale by invitation or catalogue only

General Enquiries
“Return of Marco Polo, Sotheby’s Auction’’
Alison Lim: 86 (1) 500 1782 86 (1) 500 55 66 x 2203
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Foreword

It is now some seven hundred years since Marco Polo returned to his native Venice from the court
of Kublai Khan; and the subsequent history of Sino-Venetian relations could, I suspect, be comfortably
accommodated on the back of a postcard. The year 1988, however, inaugurates a new chapter. For
four memorable days this summer, as a French, Daniel Vial inspired gesture of solidarity which is also
designed to raise funds jointly for Venice and for the restoration of the Great Wall of China, some
two or three hundred privileged travellers from Europe and America will be given a welcome in Beijing
such as no one has ever received before. Their programme will include a luncheon in the Summer
Palace; a Venetian Ballo in Maschera; a reception by Maxim’s and its owner, Pierre Cardin, on the
Great Wall itself; a breakfast in the Temple of Heaven; and a dinner in the Hall of the People, to
be followed by a concert with such artists as Montserrat Caballe, Mady Mesplé and Maia Plissetskaya.

And, as if that were not enough, there will also be a Grand Finale: a Fine Art Auction Sale by Sotheby's,
the first such sale ever held in China, of works donated by many of the most distinguished living artists,
both western and Chinese. It is the particulars of this sale that you now hold in your hands. For those
regrettably unable to be present in person, there will be the usual facilities for bidding by telephone;
we hope very much, however, that you will decide to join the tour yourself. For those who are interested
in participating in the trip to China, please contact ‘“The Return of Marco Polo Organisation’’, 45
rue Sainte-Anne, 75001 Paris, France. Telephone (33) 1 42 61 38 67. Whether or not you have ever
visited China, here is an opportunity never to be repeated; even Marco Polo himself never saw it like this.

John Julius Norwich
The Viscount Norwich
Chairman, the Venice in Peril Fund
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without their efforts and co-operation, such an event could never happen, The Committee would also
like to thank Air France; I’Ambassade de la République Populaire de Chine, Paris; I’ Atelier Philippe
Jonathan; C.A.A.C.; Mr Pierre Cardin; Carrefour de la Chine; G.P.I.T. Alcatel; the Chinesc
International Travel Service, Beijing; the Director of the Forbidden City; Miss Carla Hubbard; Diane
Eckstein; Anthony Ingrao; the International Herald T'ribune; Miss Elisabeth Martinoty; Mat Securitas
Art Transports; Miss Valerie Lang; Lloyds Bank; Maxim’s de Paris; Pharmaton S.A.; PR Interna-
tional; the Quotidien de Pékin; Serenissima Travel Agency, London; Société Nouvelle Atlantique, Paris;
Sheraton, Beijing; Sotheby’s; Xu-Acoustique and especially the artists and their galleries, the designers,
the companies and the many people who have so generously contributed to this event.




Conditions of Business

1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘harnmer price’
and any dispute shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute
discretion. Every bidder shall be deemed to act as principal
unless there is in force a written acknowledgement by Sotheby’s
that he acts as agent on behalf of a named principal.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioncer shall have the right to refuse any bid which
does not exceed the previous bid by at least 5 per cent or by
such other proportion as the auctioneer shall in his absolute
discretion dircet.

3 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve
on any lot. Where a reserve has been placed, only the
auctioneer may bid on behalf of the seller.

4 Payment
Payments by cheque should made to Sotheby’s Hong Kong,
Litd.

Successful purchasers should indicate the currency in which
they wish to be invoiced. All major currencies will be accepted
and the Yuan hammer price will be converted at the rate
prevailing on the day of the sale.

5 Shipping of Purchases

All purchasers should give instructions to Sotheby's con-
cerning shipping of purchases, who through MAT Securitas
Express AG/SA can arrange transport on favourable terms.
Shipping costs will be paid direct to MAT Securitas.

Small objects can be collected after the sale against full
settlemnent, but all export formalities will then become the
responsibility of the purchaser,
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Donaled by the artist

1
Zao Wou Ki
UNTITLED

signed and dated '86; signed and dated 1986 on the
reverse
china ink on rice paper
69 by 67¢m.
$7,000-9,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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26, 000 - 30, 000 ¢



Donated by the artist

2

Wu Zuoren
CALLIGRAPHY
ink on paper

84 by 42em,
$7,000-10,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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Donated by the artist 3 =V
3 3

Zao Wou Ki BTTHR
UNTITLED Fol

signed and dated '86; signed, dated 1986 and numbered %45 35 [ I864E ; 7Ei5T B4 » 7 0 #I19863F 45518

18 on the reverse FEAEFEE - PEEHEGRE
brush and china ink, and ink wash on rice paper 34.5X 344845
34.5 by 34em.
JEH
Exhibited: 198747 % T 3 i R M2 B -
Rome, Institut frangais, 1987.
$4,000-5,000 15, 000 - 20, 0007%

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.




Donated by the artist WZARZK A

4 4
Xu Xi thas
RAIN IN JIANGNAN THEERA
signed and sealed BEE
ink and watercolour on paper 68X 687 4F
68 by 68cm.
$4,000-5,000 15, 000 - 18, 000G

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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Donated by Hefner Galleries

5
Wang Huaiqing

GREAT WALL ON MOUNT RIDGE

signed and dated 1987
oil on canvas
86.3 by 76.2cm.

Provenance:
Hefner Galleries Inc., New York.
$7,000-10,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

kN REARTE R
5

EAFEE

e R
F4E R A19874E
{Cihii LA

86, 3X76. 2434

Hi4b
ML R N RERM AT

26, 000 - 30, 0007T




Donated by the artist

6

Pang Xiquan

SPRING SNOW

signed and sealed

ink and watercolour on paper

84 by 84cm.
$4,000-5,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.,
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Donated by the artist

7
Zhu Qizhan

SACRIFICE OF SPRING
signed and sealed
ink and watercolour on paper

68 by 68cm.
$7,000-10,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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Donated by the artist

8
Wu Guanzhong

SUNRISE ON THE SUMMIT OF MOUNT HUANG
signed and sealed
ink and watercolour on paper

68 by 136em.
£8,000-12,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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Donated by the artist

9
Deng Lin

WHITE PRUNUS
signed and sealed

ink and watercolour on paper

68 by 136em.
$6,000-8,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

HZARFK IR

Ak
Fif

WA
68X 136734}

22,000 - 26, 00071




Donated by the artist

10

Wang Ziwu

PORTRAIT OF SU DONGPO

signed and sealed

ink and watercolour on paper

160 by 83cm.
$7,000-10,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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25, 000 - 35, 0007,




Donated by the artist

11
Huang Zhou

EIGHT DONKEYS
signed and sealed
ink and watercolour on paper

136 by 68em,
$8,000-12,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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Donated by the artist

12
Cheng Shifa

CAMELLIAS
signed and sealed

ink and watercolour on paper

136 by 68cm.
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$8,000-12,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

30, 000 - 40, 0003T;
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Donated by the artist AR A
13 13
Lu Yanshao Bl g 2
POETIC LANDSCAPE BARE
signed and sealed TR LS
ink and watercolour on paper 90X 68/ %
90 by 68cm.
$7,000-10,000 ‘ 25, 000 - 35, 00075

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.



Donated by Hefner Galleries BIAFR R EARN SR

14 14
Ai Xuan s
LONELY MARSHLAND TR R M
signed
oil on canvas 2‘{8 . o
76.3 by 61cm. TEIM AT L ihE
Painted in 1987. 76. 3X 614}
19874
Provenance: )
Hefner Galleries Inc., New York. AL
ALY FER NIR EARIEAT
Exhibited:

Santa Ana, California, The Modern Museum of Art, JE )

Contemporary Realist Paintings from the People’s Republic of 198?4}212)% 12 %19884F 1 A31H TN 36 J2 0 28 % S B

China, 12 December 1987 - 31 January 1988. FAMADIE A RN E Y24 (8L Y m R o
$8,000-12,000 30, 000 - 35, 0007C

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.




Donated by Hefner Galleries

15
Wang Yidong

CHAFING

signed
oil on canvas
75.6 by 101.6cm.

Painted in 1987.

Provenance:
Hefner Galleries Inc., New York.

Exhibited:

Santa Ana, California, The Modern Museum of Art,

Contemporary Realist Paintings from the People’s Republic of

China, 12 December 1987 - 31 January 1988.
$8,000-12,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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Donated by Guy Laroche

16
Guy Laroche

EVENING ENSEMBLE, HAUTE COUTURE, AUTUMN/WINTER,
1986/7

comprising strapless evening gown with purple skirt
lined with bronzed silk and split to one side, the lattice-
quilted jacket with sleeves which match the dress
corsage, applied with green, gold, blue; with large velvet
beret (3)

$25,000-30,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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Donated by Christian Lacroix
17

Christian Lacroix
COCKTAIL GOWN

of black and pink velvet tightly fitted to shape the body,
knee-length with large pink roses to the shoulders

$25,000-30,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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90, 000 - 120, 00057




Donated by Lecoanet Hemant

18
Lecoanet Hemant

‘MING SONG' EVENING ENSEMBLE, HAUTE COUTURE
COLLECTION, AUTUMN/WINTER, 1986-7

comprising printed silk gown, no.58! and matching
coat, no.580, the gown with deep velvet cummerbund,
the black velvet coat appliquéd to the rear with flaming
panels of gold satin and printed silk (2)
$18,000-22,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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60, 000 -~ 80, 0003T



Donated by Thierry Mugler
19
Thierry Mugler

WHITE EVENING ENSEMBLE, SPRING/SUMMER 1986
COLLECTION

comprising: gem encrusted breast cups, similarly
adorned tapering skirt below, sculpted coat with
undulating hem-line

$14,000-16,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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52,000 - 58, 00075



Donated by Yves Saint Laurent

20
Yves Saint Laurent

CHINESE COLLECTION, 1977

comprising: glazed and quilted black jacket with scarlet
roundel, black velvet trousers, accessories comprising
scarlet and black conical hat, black boots and gloves
edged in simulated fur. This oulfit was designed as part of
Saint Laurent’s Chinese collection which coincided with the
launch of the Opium perfume and this outfit has been exhibited
at retrospective exhibitions in New York (1983), Beijing (1985),
Paris (1986), Moscow (1986), Leningrad (1987), Sydney
(1987) (5)

$15,000-18,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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Donated by Per Spook
21
Per Spook

BLACK AND WHITE EVENING OUTFIT, HAUTE COUTURE,
AUTUMN/WINTER 1986/7

comprising: black and white sequined tunic with
asymmetrical designs over draped black silk skirt (2)

$10,000-15,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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Donated by the artist hZARER LR
22 22
Jesus Raphael Soto ARTRAT - HLEIRIR - BT
AMB 38 AMB 38
signed and dated 1983 on the reverse TEH T 2 41 HE H 19834F
mixed media and metal on wood A EHIREENA£E
103 by 102¢m. 103X102454
$16,000-20,000 60, 000 - 80, 0003,

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.



Donated by the artist

23
Raymond Moretti

BUISSON ARDENT A LA COLOMBE

signed

resin, acrylic and plexiglass

100 by 75¢m.

Executed in 1987.

Exhibited:

Paris, La Grande Synagogue de Paris, February 1988;

New York, Art Expo, March 1988
$12,000-15,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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45, 000 - 55, 0007¢




Donated by the artist

24

Keith Haring

RED-YELLOW-BLUE NO. 21

signed, titled and dated January 12 1987 on the stretcher
acrylic and oil on canvas

91.5 by 61cm.
$7,000-10,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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Donated by Gallery Paul Maenz, Koln

25
Walter Dahn

SEHR SELTENES BILD VON DER ERDE

signed and dated 1986 on the reverse
acrylic, spray and shellac on linen

250 by 200cm.

Exhibited:
Basel Art Fair, Galerie Six Friedrich, 1986;
Eindhoven, Stedelijk van Abbemuseum, W. Dahn,
1987

$7,000-10,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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Donated by the arlist

Exro

26a UNTITLED

signed and dated 1987 on the reverse
collage and mixed media on paper

19 by 18.3em.

26b UNTITLED

signed and dated 1987 on the reverse
collage and mixed media on paper
28.2 by 22. 7em.

26c UNTITLED

signed and dated 1987 on the reverse
collage and mixed media on paper
24.2 by 21.2em.

26d UNTITLED

signed and dated 1987 on the reverse
collage and mixed media on paper
39.5 by 22. 2¢m.

26e UNTITLED

signed and dated 1987 on the reverse
collage and mixed media on paper

32.7 by 12. 5¢m.

26f UNTITLED

signed and dated 1987 on the reverse
collage and mixed media on paper
46.5 by 22.8cm.

26g UNTITLED

signed and dated 1987 on the reverse
collage and mixed media on paper

36.2 by 18. 5¢m.

26h UNTITLED

signed and dated 1987 on the reverse
collage and mixed media on paper
22.2 by 18.6em.

$2,000-4,000

$2,000-4,000

$2,000-4,000

$2,000-4,000

$2,000-4,000

$2,000-4,000

$2,000-4,000

$2,000-4,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.
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19X 18, 3/34)

26b o

EHTEE 45 I H 19874
L EH BEERR A iE
28. 2% 22, T4 4}

26¢ Joif

TEF T 44 I 0 B 19874
FE4E B R P FIR SE A
24.2X21., 2454y

26d FoR

TEF T 45 Ik A W19874F
TE4E R PHIEFOR A8 A
39.5X22. 2484y

26e Foill

TERTEE £ I1E H 19874
TEAR LA BHIEFNR Arifs 7
32.7X12. 5454

26f FfH

TR T8 4 1 B H19874F
TE4E_EH BISAR 21
46.5X22. 8434}

26g FEl

AT & 47 T 1 1198 74F
R4S R PHERNR A i A
36. 3X 18, 5444

26h F#ll

FERS T 45 I H 98748
TE4E L BENGAR A i
22, 2X18. 6454%

7, 500 - 15, 0005¢

7,500 - 15, 0007%,

7,500 - 15, 00056

7,500 - 15, 0007C

7,500 - 15, 0003T

7,500 - 15, 0007%

7,500 - 15, 0007%

7,500 - 15, 00055



NEUROMESCEITAR
IREMER

RETROCHEMIEAL
COMREEX

Donated by the artist AR LB
27 ' 27
Ed Ruscha & - Wi
PETROCHEMICAL COMPLEX - NEUROMUSCULAR TREMOR Al E S - WA ER
signed and dated 1982 B4 I B 198245
dry pigment on paper TE4C LT B
101.6 by 152.4cm. 101, 6X152. 4744}
$6,000-8,000 22,000 - 26, 00075

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.



CS

Donated by the artist

28

Robert Rauschenberg

CHINA PROVERB

signed and dated '88; numbered 88.26 on the reverse
acrylic on galvanised steel with aluminium frame

215.3 by 93.5¢m.
$80,000-100,000

MZAK SR

28
Fia4s + ST Ak

HEEE

w4 3 [ HBRAE § T HI% 588, 26
FEAFERHE (i El A
215.3X93. 544}

300, 000 - 350, 0007T

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.




Donated by the artist

29
Richard Serra

THE MORAL MAJORITY SUCKS

lithograph, 1981, signed, numbered 5/16, printed by
Edition Printing, James Reaid, Alan Holoubek, Mike
Harrigan, Yashutoshi, Ishibashi, Anthony Zebpeda,
proofed by James Reaid, Richard Garst and Chris
Sukimoto, published by Gemini
133.4 by 155¢m.

$2,000-2,500

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

mE AR R

29
BEE - S

AREF RN IR
AREN » 19814F » B+ #955/16 » [4RBEIRIATIETR »

7k BB AR
133, 4 X 1564543

7,000 -9, 00055



Donated by the artist

30
Olivier Debré

SIGNE PERSONNAGE

signed and dated ’85; signed and dated ’85 on the
reverse
brush and china ink on paper

140 by 80cm.
$4,000-6,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

MZARR LR

30
HFER - E6E

FRiC At
B4 It FMBSAE | {EFY HITE A MIBSAE

EgE FABEMPES
140 X 80454y

15, 000 - 18, 0007%



Donated by the artist and Galerie de France, Paris AR R E R 2 TR A LA

31 31
Matta o
AU CLAIR DE TERRE e

signed and titled pour la Muraille de Chine; signed and B4, 3455 TR EE | 4550 B4 0 A EP8S/8 o
dated P88/8 on the reverse T4t E R aRe
pastel on paper 109. 5X 75434
109.5 by 75cm. 7_
$20,000-25,000 75, 000 - 95, 0007E

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.



Donated by the artist and Galerie Templon, Paris

32
Jean-Michel Alberola

MELANEUS 11

signed on the reverse

pastel on paper

140 by 150cm,

Executed in 1983,

Exhibited:

Troyes, Galerie Passages, Centre d'Art Contemporain,

‘Inventeurs 1°, 1988
$5,000-7,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

BB - KBUR - RN EH

EHWEL
TEHC E R R4
140X 150434
FE19834F g,

JE
19884545 @ IR E A LB " RIB T —{HEM R

18, 000 - 22, 00075



Donated by the artist

33
Joseph Kosuth

MISSING

signed, titled, dated 1979 and numbered Ed. 1/3 on the
reverse
silkscreen on paper

80 by 120cm.

Exhibited:
Paris, Galerie Yvon Lambert, Artemisia, 1979

Literature:
Editions Yvon Lambert, Artemisia, Word for Word, Paris
1979, pp.102-104

$15,000-18,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan,

Missing: some parts are assembled here, suggesting a construction
which speaks of other constructions, also partly assembled here. What |
this work is not can be found among them. To begin with we could o
interrupt this space (as we have, here, between other works) with ‘
fragments which tell parts of a tale exterior to the tale of which they
have long since become part (like this, which celebrates, denies, and
reconstructs). Among these sets of erasures, a list: Nebuchadnezzar,
Ninevah, Bethulia, water, Israelites, Babylonians, ‘going out at night
| Wl topray’, fourth day, wine, sword, ‘smote twice’, head, defeat. Yet, the
||l tale this work tells is not to be found here. What is hidden here isa
I missing part, that temporary situation which is its permanent feature,
il 4 1 crossed-off in the process of making new lists, as assembled here.

|

mZARR LB

33
wZx - EEN

k#HE
B R R MITEIER THTEL 1/3

et LR 48
80X 120444}

JEH

19794F L E2ENT - AR " A"

CHK -

0 - 22 HEERRR  CCRRRINE » RHE" » BI04
102 - 10471

55, 000 - 65, 0007G



Donated by the artist

34

Jean-Michel Wilmotte
CONSOLE 'MURAILLE DE CHINE®

aluminium sheet

90 by 160 by 40cm.; thickness 8mm.
Executed in 1988.

$6,000-8,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

AR A

34

BB - REUR - BRER
i PR

il

90X 160X 40454y 3 JEJ¥ 8 2%

198844 i

22, 000 - 28, 0007¢



Donated by the artist AR U

35 35
Frangois Morellet JRAAT - LT
MURAILLE DE CHINE (DETAIL) HERE (408 )

signed, dated 1988 and inscribed with archive no.88001 (8 {i£ 1384 ~ & 019884 IFR A1 1452588001

on the stretcher i - RS Sk
acrylic on canvas 60292454y
60 by 92¢m.
$9,000-12,000 35, 000 - 45, 0007,

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.



Donated by the artist

36
Victor Vasarely

ANADIN
signed; signed, dated 1960 and inscribed on the reverse
acrylic on cardboard laid down on panel

63 by 48em.
$14,000-18,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

MLARZ SH

36

BR% - RIEHRR

PR T

B4 5 B ERAMLG0IHAHE
FEHAE I AR L 4E R
63X 4844

19604 ]

50, 000 - 60, 000JT



Donated by the artist

37
Sol LeWitt

WALL DRAWING NO. 492
asymmetrical pyramid with colour ink washes
superimposed

Colour ink wash.

The apex is left. The background is grey, grey, red,
grey, red. Six sides.

From left to right 1-6:

1 — The base and left side are partially extended off the
wall, grey, grey, blue; 2 — The base is partially extended
helow the wall, red, blue, grey; 3 - The base is extended
below the wall, grey, red, yellow, yellow; 4 - The base
is partially extended below the wall, red, red, grey;
5 - grey, grey, yellow; 6 - grey, grey, blue, yellow, grey.

First drawn by: Max Cameron, Anthony Sansotta.
First installation: Fuller Goldeen Gallery, San
Francisco, Calif. July 1986.

This work is accompanied by a Diagram and a
Certificate of Authenticity.

Studio assistants are available to recreate this work; all
expenses to be borne by the buyer. $18,000-25,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

iipay, = &

37
208 - HiE

4925 BE
i B GR HAE PR

WAL » HRER - H LR Al e
1-6AERL -

1. - SERCR AT R - 2K 2K~ 5 2. - JIRE
FEMZEET » 40 > ¥~ 2K 5 3. - FEIRIEMIHIET » K~ 40
Foo P4 - HIEEAEMEET o RS - K
A ST AF AN B P &

TN - R KR - iR °
kit | 19864F 6 AN R SEBITIHEHER BR T &
Ji o

B A A — A A o
AT T Tk A T B T Sk AR

65, 000 - 80, 000T



Donated by the artist

38
Daniel Buren

12 DRAPEAUX POUR 3 TOURS

eight flags with red and white stripes, four flags with
black and white stripes to be attached to each of the four
corners on three towers of the Great Wall (as seen on
site)

each 200 by 304.5¢m.

This work is to remain in China under the custody of
the Chinese authorities who will ensure that this work
is installed when the Committee for the Safeguard of
Venice and the Great Wall hold an event in this country.

The ‘avertissement’ and the drawing illustrated on this
page and described below are accompanying this lot,
and will be delivered to the purchaser.

PROJECT FOR ‘12 DRAPEAUX POUR 3 TOURS’
ink on tracing paper

29.7 by 42¢m.
$14,000-18,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

HZARR SR

38
BRER e

=R R R

WAL G FRART AR B RN » e
EARER HA =R A L (INREEER R, )
200X 304. 5454

BT E Y B TR E YRR
WP R STEXAEFER T — kG S EMN RS R
A

“SHEAS " FOFEAR TR 7R B I A Y P AR PR R A
HAIBER LTy ©

=B R )

L LA
29, 7X 42434}

50, 000 - 70, 0005¢



Donated by the artist and Galerie Michel Delorme, Paris
39

Karel Appel

MASQUE

signed and dated '76

gouache on paper

100 by 100¢m.
$10,000-15,000

Please note that the sale will he conducted in Yuan.

HZAR KA BB ERIR - BRSO A

39
FHIR » PR

RS

4 I A 7 64F
FEAR L ) Rl 7K % i
100X 1004443
35, 000 ~ 45, 0003



Donated by the artist
40

Mimmo Paladino
UNTITLED

signed and dated 1987
collage on board
100 by 70em.
$15,000-25,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

HZARZ IR

40
KE -« MRHIEIE
p v}

B4 STk 19874
FEAR LA 0
100X 70444)

55, 000 - 65, 0007T



Donated by the artist and Tony Shafrazi Gallery, New York

41
William Beckley

FISH TANK.
signed and dated 1987 on the reverse
cloth, photograph, plywood and formica on wood

152.5 by 101.5cm.

Exhibited:
New York, Tony Shafrazi Gallery, November 1987.

$8,000-12,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

MEZAFMAL IR - WREFEARRER
41

B - (AR F

kiR

1S T B4 Ik A 19874

FEASk BT ~ BT ~ A afma et
152, 5X101. 5444}

JEH
19874E11 QAL 5ER - WRPIFEEAE

30, 000 - 35, 00070



Donated by the artist MELARR MR

42 42
Olivier Mosset BF MR - R
PAPER TIGER e
signed, titled and dated Mosset ’88 on the stretcher  FESIETHE B4 - FrlifE H SR8
acrylic on canvas A _L ) P R
61 by 61cm. 61X614804)
$4,000-5,000 15, 000 - 18, 00035

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.



Donated by the artist

43
Paul Jenkins

PHENOMENA PRISM WIND CYCLE

signed; signed, titled and dated 1986 on the reverse
acrylic on canvas

28 by 114cm.

Exhibited:
Antibes, Musée Picasso, Chateau Grimaldi, Paul Jenkins
Qeuvres 1953-1986, 1987

$7,000-9,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

MZEARF A

43
RE - BEH

G ik AR

B4 EHERA ~ AR IFE A #1986 47
FEfhE A AR
28X 11444}

R
19874F FV At L S SR A e R R - R

1953 - 1986/{EMIE"
26, 000 - 30, 0007C



Donated by the artist

44

Louise Bourgeois

UNTITLED

signed and dated '86

pen and ink, and watercolour on paper

60.4 by 48. 3em.
$6,000-8,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

MZAR iR

44
HEHT - R
F

B4 I B 1986
TE4C bR S » BJKE
60. 4X48. 34445

22,000 - 26, 0005T



Donated by the artist

45
Eduardo Arroyo

TANGER

signed and dated 1985
collage and pencil on paper

60 by 70cm.
$3,000-5,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

TTANREY [ PRy & e

¥ AR X
45
BT« FIEA
TR IR
4 I 019854

LE4E L P2
60X 7048 4%

11, 000 - 13, 00055



Donated by the arlist and Galerie Yvon Lambert, Paris

46
Miguel Barcelo

4 OLIVES
signed, titled and dated ’88 on the reverse
oil and collage on canvas

27 by 35cm.
$3,000-5,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

MEARRAERD - 2 R LB
46

KER « BREF

YAt

TEWTHE 4 ~ AR B JYi8BAE

FEMEAT bR R PE
27X 3548 4%

11, 000 - 13, 00075



Donated by the artist

47
Ipousteguy

COEUR A PRENDRE

signed, dated '66 and stamped with the Valsuani
foundry mark underneath

cire perdue bronze

14 by 16 by 22em.

This is a unique piece and belongs to the ‘Séric des

Tactiles’.
$4,000-6,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

AR R

47
fREBATE

MGEHD
=&~ AMeEN R AT MR /RGBS
1%

ks E
14X 16X 22404)

PR BT RERIR RS
15, 000 - 18, 00075




Donated by the artist

48

Bernar Venet

DEUX ARCS DE 240.5 DEGRES

signed and dated '87 underneath
galvanized steel

117 by 107cm.; diameter of each arc is 5em.

This is a unique piece.

$12,000-17,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

HZARE AR

48
e - R

M4-240, SEERYEN

£ VB4 30 B 8 T4E

HEHE

17 X1072451 3 BAMAYEERE 5 44

R 1 R

45, 000 - 55, 0007C



Donated by the artist

49
Arman

UNTITLED

pieces of violins and cello on canvas on board

150 by 240cm.

To be executed on 4th June 1988 in public during a per-
formance by a Chinese String Quartet of the Quartet
No.15 (Great Fugue) by Beethoven at the ‘Great Hall
of People’ in Beijing.

Please note that the illustration is the project for this

work.
$50,000-70,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

B ZARE S

49
s

P

FARIE A7 _E NSRRI SR RO
150 X 240444}

T19884F 6 4 HEALWMARKSE R — P EE RN ELR
A A M &2V 152 I 22 ( RAAEH i ) )
AR IR o

R R o

180, 000 - 220, 0007%



Donated by the artist MEARE LB

50 50

César HriEss

HOMMAGE (PORTRAIT DE COMPRESSION) Fin (GO )
signed

Chinese flags, metal and grey crayon on panel in ﬁ%ﬂtﬁggmimfﬁtﬁqﬂﬁm\ & RN FAREGRE o
plexiglass

Executed in 1988.
$25,000-35,000 90, 000 - 120, 0003

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.



Donated by Madame Ruiz Picasso

51
Pablo Picasso

UNTITLED

dated 12.1.54 on the side; numbered 2-701, 2 and PD7
underneath
painted pottery jug

29.5 by 24em.
$35,000-55,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

HE SN - B SR

51
BfR% - EnE

Tokd

i EE AMISA4E 1 A12H 5 £ FESS2- 101+ 2]1PD7 o
b7 RS

29. 5X 244443

130, 000 - 160, 0007t



Donated by the artist

52

Jean-Pierre Raynaud
UNTITLED

signed underneath

oil, pottery and concrete

height: 20em.
$3,000-5,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

AR B

Fo#dl

TEIR T B4
T ~ PYERAIIRSE 1
B 2045

11,000 - 13, 0007T



53¢

Donated by the Manufacture de Stvres

53a A Sévres porcelain vase, 1982, bulbous form on
broad dish base, celadon glaze marked ‘Manufacture de
Stvres’, 22 by 12em.

$400-500

53b A Sevres porcelain vase, /1982, bulbous form on
broad dish base, celadon glaze marked ‘Manufacture de
Séures’, 25.5 by 15¢m.

$500-700

53¢ A Sevres porcelain vase, 1982, bulbous form on
broad dish base, ccladon glaze marked ‘Manufacture de
Sévres’, 22 by 12em.

$400-500

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

53b

R il o AR

53a —A K ENRM - 19824F » FEM ALK LAVERZEIRI - 5
B ERE L b 22X1245
1,500 - 1, 8007T

53b —ERYEM - 19824 » AT LMWL » §
ERL ek L R 0 25. 5X154%)

1,800 - 2, 2005¢

53¢ —AgERENIRH » 19824  FEMALE EMEER »
Fhh AR TR 22X 1285

1,500 -1, 8007,



Donated by Fance Franck AITEHT - #h22 7 U

54 54

A Sevres porcelain coupe designed by Fance Francl, HBEHT « 32508 —E Sk 93881 » 197848 » BRI fusk
1978, incised linear decoration, brown glaze SAEMR  ARMOED » 15X 13/404%

15 by 13cm.

$200-400 800 -1, 20050

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.



Donated by Chaumel

55
Chaumet
from the collection ‘Nouveaux Regards’

A Ghandara Stucco fragment of an eye, probably from
a figure of Buddha, 3rd or #th Century A.D., and vermeil
and lapis lazuli lotus flower set on a disc and stand in
brown baltic granite, 29.5¢m. by 23.5¢m. by 16.5¢m.

Executed on 17th December 1987, this is a unique piece,

engraved with ‘Chaumet Paris ref. 100.87°
$7,000-10,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

pifiz 2 AR

25
EEa
HE HU

BREEM B EHE M —20s » WHER A ATT=80 th —2%
RIS » IFE—A A AT BT AETE o AT
ok WAL R A 0 W L 29 5444 ~ BE 1 23. 5
116,504
F19874E12 A 17 H & » R MHEMTER  BELES
#2100, 874R ©

26, 000 - 30, 0007



Donated by Robert Haviland and C. Parlon

56
Robert Haviland and C. Parlon

A ‘Nicole Haviland’ Dish, 7959, from the ‘Pivoine Ser-
vice’, boldly painted in puce with a raised pattern of
flowers and foliage picked out in gilding within a gilt
border, diameter: 42.5¢m.

$1,000-1,500

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

HBEF - sEUELERIC. BAKESGH

56
T A% - PRHEZ{ENC. DAPE

“RBER ¢ BREEZEAIRT 0 19595 A qEgr o s

B RRATELNE &L » B2 42. 544

4,000 - 6, 000G



k
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Donated by the artist

57
‘Une étrangeté contre un mur’, a glass vase, unique,

designed by Philippe Starck, signed Starck and Daum,
90 by 40cm.

$8,000-10,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

Pt g SR

57

“— IR R R o BEARRISE - ST A Y B

Wi BANUE ARG » 902355 X 40244

30, 000 - 35, 00050



Donated by Daum HiH i S

58 58
‘Toucan’, a Daum crystal and pite de verre vase, “EMB”, EBEIEH B4 “EE" & 47404 o
signed Daum

helght: 47cm.
$6,000-8,000 22,000 - 26, 0003¢

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan,



Donated by D. Porthault

59
House of D. Porthault and designed by C. Curien

AN EMBROIDERED TABLECLOTH AND NAPKINS

embroidered in nine colours on cotton with a roundel
of shaded green foliage, mountains interlaced with a
spiralling scarlet Great Wall, diameter 240¢m., complete
with eight napkins (9)

$12,000-14,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

fHD. i3k 3R

59
D. 3 SkHliE I B C. 7t

— YAk A A 42

AR SR AT AT SRR A BT RO AE L ik
B AR A IO BAR2502 K o (9)

45, 000 - 60, 000G



Donated by Hermés

60

An Hermes saddle, of blue suede with printed silk
covering depicting the explorer Marco Polo, against a
backdrop of Chinese fireworks

60 by 45 by 5em.

This design is inspired by Marco Polo who set up trade
routes from China to the West, thus releasing to the
world fine Chinese silk which Hermés incorporates in

most of its designs today.
$5,000-8,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

M1 335

60 N

ROL WA LA AR B RGN LR SHRERR D
CEE O HRETEMEA

60X 45X 5444y

GBS B Tm] - A BEEE o (RS AL T A b L G

HEZE o ZPHUEB P E AR R 2R fEEs
KRS oy it b R ik Fhas

18,000 - 22, 0005z,



Donated by Nina Ricel

61

‘L’air du temps’

Parfum de Toilette in a 1.5 litres Lalique glass giant
‘flacon’ moulded with two doves

$1,000-1,500

1 JE. 58 45 SLAR

61
“RIBR =S

e —AMERA 3 BEAY 1.5 AP BB I E A el
M &K e

4,000 - 6,000

Donated by Nina Ricci

62

‘Nina’

Parfum de Toilette in a 1.5 litres glass giant ‘flacon’
moulded in the form of a draped asymmetrical veil

$1,000-1,500

HJe g 4 SR

62
“Emsﬂ

AR R B R SO PR TEAR Y — 4 1.5 F BB E
Wiy R BEK e

4,000 - 6, 00055

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.



Donated by Petrossian of Paris

63

A French silver-plated Caviar Dish and Stand,
Christofle, Paris, modern, of plain, circular form on
three scrolled openwork feet, comprising three inter-
changeable lids hollowed at the centre with four moulded
cut-glass cups of different sizes, incorporating an in-
visible isothermic cooling system, circular stand, both
with reeded borders and the Petrossian trademark,
retailed and stamped Pelrossian, the holder 22cm. diameter, the
stand 30cm. diameter, 10cm. high

This lot includes a 500gr. box of Petrossian Osietra
caviar,

$1,300-1,500

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

A2 DL AR

63

B35 BATE KRR EEERE FERME » BE=1N
 (EREAN LB E 2ANE WG » W3 =40 B b i
& 1 R A R TS RSB P ARG
HRY » LA » ZF A EIL DE R AR F
RIFEM - 61022085 » JRER0RS » 10445 o

1250 A% —£R 500 5L A DUFE f BAS 1 fa T3

4,000 - 6, 0007%



R
‘Hennessy

COGNAC L.""

Donated by Hennessy Cognac

64
Hennessy Cognac

ONE BOTTLE OF COGNAG

This bottle comes from a group of twelve bottles which
were passed down through the family of a Hennessy
distiller for several generations.

Its heritage has been jealously guarded as each new
generation only established their right to possess the
bottle with the birth of their first son. According to the
old tradition of the family, the ‘eau de vie’ contained
in this bottle would have been distilled in 1777, It would
have then been bottled during the first half of the 19th
Century,

It is without doubt a very rare specimen as at that time

no Cognac house would have bottled this ‘eau de vie’
unless it was expressly commissioned by a very
prestigious and important client.

$5,000-7,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

HURJBEE - fafyse L3H
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e - fHTE
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18,000 - 22, 0005z



Donated by Champagne Krug

65
Cha_mpagnc Krug

Krug, Clos du Mesnil 1979, 1980, and 1981
A unique wooden case containing a bottle each of the
three oldest vintages produced by Champagne Krug
from this exclusive and outstanding vineyard. The three
bottles have been engraved by the American artist David
Sugar, the design showing The Great Wall of China (not
shown on photograph).

$10,000-12,000

Please note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

M - A

65
REMEER
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— IR AR B =R M HERRIE R A — i i
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35, 000 - 45, 000



Donated by Cartier

66
A gold, sapphire, emerald and diamond ‘‘narcisse”
necklace by Cartier, Paris

Designed as a chain of gold herringbone linking, the
front with a cluster of calibré-cut emeralds, sapphires
and brilliant-cut diamonds supporting a pear-shaped
yellow sapphire in a border of onyx

The following weights have been supplied by Cartier:
gold chain: 88.30gms., yellow sapphire: 6.50cts.,

7 diamonds: 0.64cts., 6 calibré-cut sapphires: 0.99cts.,
3 calibré-cut emeralds: 0.34cts.

§17,000-20,000

Pleasc note that the sale will be conducted in Yuan.

R STDAEE
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BR-ATE OKWE" ME > AL WED - KEOMET
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60, 000 - 80, 0007,
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PAYMENT

In order to avoid delay in clearing purchases A dress
Buyers who are unknown to us are advised to
make arrangements for payment before the
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plied. If such arrangements are not made
cheques will be cleared before purchases are
delivered.
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Date

LOTNO. TITLE OR DESCRIPTION CURRENCY BID PRICE

BIDS CAN BE MADE IN ANY CURRENCY AND WILL BE CONVERTED AT THE st
RATE PREVAILING ON THE DAY OF SALE



International auction locations and representatives

UNITED KINGDOM
ANDIRELAND
Salerooms

London

34-35 New Bond Street,
London W1A 2AA

and Bloomfield Place
(ol New Bond Streer)
Telephone: (01) 493 6080
Telex: 24454 SPBLON G

Chester

R.B. Allen

Booth Mansion, 28 Watergate Street,
Chester CHI 2NA

Telephone: (0244) 315531

Telex: 61577 SOBART G

Sussex

W.L. Weller, rrics Fsva
Summers Place, Billingshurst,
Sussex RH14 9AD
Telephone: (040381) 3933
Telex: 87210 GAVEL

Offices & Representatives
Cambridgeshire
Christopher Myers

56 High Street, Trumpington,
Cambridge CB2 2LS
Telephone: (0223) 845222

Devon & Cornwall
chn Tremlett
lelephone: (0392) 833416

Dorsel

George Kidner

42 Holdenhurst Road,
Bournemouth, Dorset BHE 8AF
Telephone: (0202) 294425

Gloucestershire

John Harve

18 Imperial gqua;e, Cheltenham,
Gloucestershire GL50 |
Telephone: (0242) 510500

Lancashire
Susan York

€
Telephone: (0200) 41520

Lincolnshire

Lady Victoria Leatham

George Archdale

The George Hotel Mews, Station Road,
Stamford, Lincolnshire PE9 21.B
Telephone: (0780) 51666

Norfolk
Dr. Miklés Rajnai
Telephore: (069 260) 860

North of England

Matthew Festing

11 Osberne Terrace, Jesmond,
Neweastle-upon-Tyne NE2 INE
‘Telephone: (091) 281 8867

The Earlof Carlisle, M¢, kR 1CS,
‘Ielephone: (069 77) 3666

Somerset
Robert Dalgety
Magdalene House, Magdalene Street,

Taunton, Semerset TAT 1SB
Telephone: (0823) 288441

Suffolk
‘The Lord Cranworth
Telephone: (047 335) 581

Warwickshire
The Hon. Lady Butler
Telephone: (0926) 651950

Wiltshire
Lord Seymour, ar105s
Telephone: (098 53)525

Yorkshire
Ehn l’hilli&)s

enrictta Graham
8-12 Montpellier Parade, Harrogate,
North Yorkshire HG1 2T]
‘lelephone: (0423) 50146677

Scotland

John Robertson

112 Geore Street,
Edinburgh EH2 4111
Telephane: (031) 226 7201
Anthony Weld Forester
146 West Regent Street,
Glasgow G22R(Q)
Telephone: (041) 221 4817
The Marquis of Huntly
Telephone: Banchory (033 02) 4007

Northern Ireland

William Montgomery

The Estate Office, Greyabbey,
Newtownards, Co. Down
Telephone: (024 774) 668

©8otheby's 1988

Nlustrations by Gilchrist Brothers, Leeds

Ireland

William Montgomery

123a Upper Abbey Street, Dublin |
‘Telephone: (01) 734811

Julia Keane

Cappoquin, Co. Waterford
Telephone: (058) 54238
Channel Islands

Enquiries to: Robin Townley,
Sotheby’s Valuation Department
Telephone: (01) 493 8030

UNITED STATES

New York

John L. Marion (Chairman)
Diana D. Brooks (President)

1334 York Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10021
Telephone: (212) 606 7000
Cables: Parkgal, New York
Telex: 232643 SPB UR

Sotheby’s International Realty,
Charles D. Atwood (President)
980 Madison Avenue, (4th Floo t),
New York, N, Y. 10021
Telephone: (212) 606 4100

Atlanta

Virginia Groves Beach
“Telephone; (404) 233 4928
Baltimore

Aurelia Bolton
Telephone: (301) 583 8864

Beverly Hills

Grace Lowe Russak

Barbara Pallenberg

Lisa Hubbard

Christine Eisenberg

Eleanore Phillips Colt

308 North Rodea Drive,
Beveely Hills, California 90210
Telephone: (213) 274 0340
Telex: 677120 (ABINITO LSA)

Boston

Patricia Ward

101 Newbury Steeet,

Boston, Massachuseus 02116
Telephone: (617) 247 2851
Chicago

Helyn Goldenberg

325 West Huran Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Hlinois 60610
Telephone: (312) 664 6800

Dallas

Mary Lide Kehoe
Telephone: (214) 361 6662
Hawaii

Andrea Song Gelber
Telephone: (808) 732 0122

Houston
Martha Farish
Telephone: (713) 528 2863

New Orleans

Debe Cuevas Lykes

P.O, Box 2334, New Orleans
Louisiana 70176-2334
Telephone: (504) 523 7039
Newport

Marion Oates Charles
Betsy D. Ray

Telephone: (401) 846 8668
New York City

Mrs. Watson K. Blair
Virginia Guest

C. Hugh Hildesley

Lee Copley Thaw
Telephone: (212) 606 7442
Palm Beach

Hope P. Kent

Rabert V. Ruggerio

Susan Sencer

155 Worth Avenue,

Palm Beach, Florida 33480
Telephone: (305) 833 2582
[‘hiladclph.in

Wendy T. Foulke

Anne Sims

1811 Chestnut Street,
Phiiadelphia,l’ennsylvania 19103
Telephone: (215) 751 9340

San Francisco

Teresa Hess Nageotte

3667 Sacramento Street,

San Francisco, California 94118
Telephone: (415) 561 8409

Santa Fe

Julie Michel

Telephone: (505) 982 1637
Washington

Sara Dwyer

Marion Oates Charles
Penne Percy Korth

Joan F. Tobin

3201 New Mexico Avenue, N.W,
Washingten, D.C. 20016
“Telephone: (202) 298 8400

CANADA

Toronto

Christina Orobelz

9 Hazelton Avenue,
Toronto, Ontario, M5R 2E1
‘Telephone: (416) 926 1774

Montreal
Susan Travers
Telephone: (514) 934 1872

CENTRAL AMERICA

Mexico

Frangoise Reynaud (Art Consultant)
Kepler 189, Mexico 11590 DF
Telephone: 52 (903) 545 6971

LATIN AMERICA
Argentina

M:ﬁfor)' Hathaway de Gravigre
Buenos Aires

Telephone: 54 (1) 804 9347
William R. Edbrooke

Kerteux Antiques,

Libertad 846, Buenes Aires
Telephone: 54 (1) 3930831

Brazil

Walter Geyerhahn

Ruado Rosario 155-2" andar,
Riode Janeiro 20041
Telephone: 55 (21) 2227771
Helaise Guinlé

Caika Postal 1199

Rio de Janeiro, R] CEP 2001
Telephone: 55 (21) 552 5769
Cornelius O. K. Reichenheim
Alameda Ministro Rocha
Azevede 391, Sio Paulo 01410
Telephone: 55 (11) 282 1599/0581
Pedro Correa do Lago

Ru ai!:ao, Cachoeira 267

Sio Paulo 04535

Telephone: 55 (11) 282 3135

FAR EAST

Hong Kong

Suzanne Tory

901-5 Lane Crawford House,
70 Queen’s Road Central,
Hong Kong

Telephone: 852 (5) 248121
Telex: 80163 SPBHX

Taiwan, R.0.C.

Rita Wong

49 An Ho Road (4th Floor)
Taipei, Taiwan, R.O.C,
‘Ielephone: 886 52) 776 2906
Telex: 24429 ANDARI

apan
Kazuko Shiomi
/o Imperial Hotel, 1-1 Uchisaiwaicho
l-chome,
Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100
Telephone: 81 (3) 504 111] ext: 2005
Telex: 0222-7234 SPBTYQ ]

Singapore

Quek Chin Yeow

#02-15 Hilton International Singapore
581 Orchard Road, Singapore 0525,
Telephone: (65) 732 8239

Telex: 34745 HPPL,

EUROPE

Austria

Dr. Agnes Husslein

Palais Breuner, Singerstr 16, 1010 Vienna
“Telephone: 43 (222)524772/3 & 5133774
Telex: 11868 SKA A

Belgium

Caunt Henry de Limburg Stirum
32 Rue de I'Abbaye, Brussels 1050
Telephone: 32 (2)343 5007
Telex: 61339 SPBBXL. B

Denmiark

Baroness Hanne Wedell-Wedellsborg
Bredgade 27,

1260 Copenhagen K, Denmark.
Telephone: 45 (1) 135556

France

Julian Barran

Alexandre Pradire

Anne de Lacretelle (dssoziate)

Princesse Laure de Beauvau Craon (A sizaate)

3 Ruede Miroresnil, 75008 Paris
Telephone: 33 (1) 4266 4060
Telex: SPBF A 610084 F

Germany
Dr. Christaph Graf Douglas (Managing
Director— Germany)
Frankfurt
“Telephone: 49 (69) 74 07 87
éuhnrmes Ernst
eethovenstrasse 71,
D-6000 Frankfurt/M.1
Telephone: 49 (69) 74 07 87
Telex: 413479 SOTHF D

Ursula Niggemann
St Apern-Strasse 17-29, (Kreishaus Galerie),
D-5000 Cologne 1
Telephone: 49 (221{_23 528473
Telex: 8882744 SOTK
Ballindamm 17, D-2000 Hamburg 1
Telephone: 49 (40) 337553
“Telex: 2165180 SOTH D
Heinrich Grafvon Spn:ti
Odeonsplatz 16, D-8000 Munich 22
‘Telephone: 49 (89) 291 31 51
Telex: 523443 ABNIT D
Holland

an Pieter Glerum
Malcolm Barber
John Van Schaik

102 Rokin, 1012 KZ Amsterdam
Telephone: 31 (20)27 5656
Telex: 13267 MAKSO NL
Hungary
Michael Batki
Satheby's Information Centre
Novotrade Inc.,~ Art Foundation
Kalman u.16, Budapest V
Telephone: 36 (1) 113051
Telex: 225939
Italy
Michael Thomson-Glover
Palazzo Capponi,
Via Gino Capponi 26, 50121 Florence
‘Lelephone: 39 (55) 2479021
Telex: 572478 ABINIT 1
Bruno Muheim
Via Pietro Mascagni 15/2 , 20121 Milan
Telephone: 39 (2) 783911
Telex: 322098 ABINI'T' I
Giuseppe Ceccatelli
Piazza di Spagna 90, 00186 Rome
“Telephone: 39 (6) 678 1798 & 678 2734
Telex: 623282 ABINIT I
Laura Russo
Corso Galileo
Ferraris 18B, 10100 Turin
Telephone: 39 (11) 544898
Monaco
Léon Leroy
B.P. 45, Le Sporting d'Hiver,
Place du Casino,
MC 98001 Monaco Cedex
Telephone: 33(93) 3088 80
Telex: 479471 SEENMON MC
Norway

Ingeborg Astru
Biernveten 42, 0387 Oslo 3, Norway
Telephone: 47 (2) 1472 82
Por lugal
Frederico Horta e Costa
Casade 8. Miguel
Avenida da Franca
2765 Estoril
Telephone: 351 (1) 267 0611
Spain
Edmund Peel
Plaza de laIndependencia§,
28001 Madnd
‘Telephone: 34 (1) 522 2902
Telex: 46787 SPBSE
Rocio Tassara |
Luis Monreal Tejada (Assceiate)
Centro de Anticuarios No, 40,
Pasco de Gracia 55-57, 08007 Barcelona
Telephone: 34 (3) 215 2003‘& 2152149
Sweden & Finland
Hans Dyhlén
Arsenalsgatan 4,

111 47 Stockholm, Sweden
Telephone: 46 (8) [01478/9
Telex: 17380 SPBSCAN §
Switzerland
Simon de Pury (Chairman - Switzerland)
Geneva
Telephone: 41 (22) 328585
Nicholas C. Rayner

13 Quai du Mont Blanc, CH-1201 Geneva
‘Telephone: 41 (22) 32 8585
Telex: 429098 SPB CH

Ully Wille
20 Bleicherweg, CH-8022, Zurich
Telephone: 41 (1) 202 0011
Telex: 815333 SOTH CH
Israel
Rivka Saker
Daniella Luxembourg
38 Gordon Street, Tel Aviv 63414
Telephone: 972 (3)223822/246897
Telex: 361593/6 DANET IL

AUSTRALIA

Robert Bleakley

13 Gurner Street, Paddington,
Sydney, N.S.V. 2021
‘Lelephone: 61 (2) 332 3300
Fax: 61(2) 332 2409

Ann Roberis

600 High Street, East Prahran,
Melbourne, Victoria 3181
‘Telephone: 61 (3) 529 7999

Fax: 61 (3) 525 1316 ©5.3/88

Printed in Great Britain by The Hillingdon Press, Uxbridge, Middlesex Catalogue number 1579




HE IR BT MR E fﬁ g
BE-BE TR R

~FUNNLESF A H EHRE Lt~

TR

u...City, Befjing, June 5, 1088




